

No. 18-810

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MAGUIRE & MIKE POLETTA,

Petitioners,

v.

ANIKA EDREI, SHAY HORSE, JAMES CRAVEN, KEEGAN
STEPHAN, MICHAEL NUSBAUM, & ALEXANDER APPEL,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GIDEON O. OLIVER
MICHAEL DECKER
Law Office of Gideon Oliver
277 Broadway, Ste. 1501
New York, NY 10007
(646) 263-3495

ELENA L. COHEN
365 5th Ave., Ste. 5202
New York, NY 10016
(347) 365-9454

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
phughes@mayerbrown.com

JONATHAN W. THOMAS
Mayer Brown LLP
1221 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 506-2500

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement	1
A. The NYPD’s use of military-grade acoustic weapons.	4
B. Factual background.....	6
C. Proceedings below.....	10
Reasons for Denying the Petition	15
A. The interlocutory posture is a jurisdictional and prudential barrier to review.....	16
1. The petition rests on a quarrel with the record.....	16
2. The absence of the Fourth Amendment claims renders interlocutory review unwise.	19
3. The open Monell and state-law claims counsel against interlocutory review.....	22
B. The court of appeals properly resolved petitioners’ interlocutory appeal.....	23
C. The court should overturn qualified immunity as a whole.	31
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.M. v. Holmes</i> , 830 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2016).....	32, 33
<i>Amnesty Am. v. Town of W. Hartford</i> , 361 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004)	13, 24
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	25
<i>Bing ex rel. Bing v. City of Whitehall</i> , 456 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Blue v. Koren</i> , 72 F.3d 1075 (2d Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	12
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	32
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	20
<i>Gallegos v. Bernalillo Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 2018 WL 3210531 (D.N.M. 2018)	34
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	28
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	25, 26
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973)	30
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	17

Cases—continued

<i>Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged Sch. Dist.</i> , 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001)	24, 31
<i>Jones v. Parmley</i> , 465 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006)	13, 24
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)	29, 30
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	18, 32
<i>Madriz v. King City Police Dep't</i> , 2015 WL 8527517 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	27
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	18
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	17
<i>Otero v. Wood</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D. Ohio 2004)	27
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	22
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	22
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	17
<i>Quintana v. Santa Fe Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 2019 WL 452755 (D.N.M. 2019)	34
<i>Robison v. Via</i> , 821 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1987)	30

Cases—continued

<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Smith ex rel. Smith v. Half Hollow Hills Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 298 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).....	18
<i>Terebesi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014)	14, 26
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	33
<i>Thompson v. Cope</i> , 900 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	28
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	29
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	18
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	32
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	25, 32
Statute	
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k.....	23
Other Authorities	
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	32

Other Authorities—continued

Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017)	32
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018).....	32
